MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 47

AN ACT Relating to the Old Town Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 95, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 95 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of section 16 hereof, the following territory and the people therein, namely: the town of Milford and so much of the city of Old Town as lies on Marsh's Island and on Treat and Webster's Island; together with so much of the Stillwater portion so-called, as is included within School District No. 3, as laid down on Lore Alford's map of said city, published by E. M. Woodford in 1855 and more particularly described as follows: beginning at the westerly shore of the Stillwater branch of Penobscot river, where said shore is intersected by the northeasterly line of the town of Orono; thence northwestward, by and along said northerly line of Orono, to the southerly line of lot 2 in the south division of the Barker tract in said Old Town; thence eastward, by and along the southerly lines of said lot 2 and of lot I in said south division, to the southeast corner of said lot I; thence northward, by and along the easterly line of said lot I, to where said easterly line is intersected by the southerly line of lot 7 in the river division of said Barker tract; thence eastward, by and along said southerly line of lot 7, to the shore of the Stillwater branch aforesaid; thence southerly, by and along said shore, to the point of beginning; shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of Old Town Water District, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of the city of Old Town and the town of Milford with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes. Said district may extend its pipe lines into the town of Bradley for the purpose of supplying with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes such inhabitants thereof as may desire said service and as said district may desire to serve.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 95, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 95 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Authorized to lay pipes through public ways. The said district is hereby authorized to lay in and through the streets, roads, ways and highways of the said city of Old Town and towns of Milford and Bradley and across private lands therein, and to maintain, repair and replace all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary and convenient for its corporate purposes, and whenever said district shall lay any pipes or

CHAP. 50

aqueducts in any street, roadway or highway it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as practicable to the public travel, and shall at its own expense, without unnecessary delay, cause the earth and pavement removed by it to be replaced in proper condition.'

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 48

AN ACT Relating to North Yarmouth Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Trustees of North Yarmouth Academy granted further powers. The trustees of North Yarmouth Academy are hereby granted the right and power of having, holding, and taking in fee simple, by gift, grant, devise or otherwise, any lands, tenements, or other estate, real or personal; provided however, that the annual income of the same shall not exceed \$15,000.

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 49

AN ACT Validating Certain Acts of the Assessor of the Plantation of Caswell.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Tax assessment in Caswell validated. The assessment of taxes by the tax assessors of the plantation of Caswell for the year 1931 is hereby declared to be legal, valid and effective.

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 50

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Vanceboro Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1931, c. 67, extended. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 67 of the private and special laws of 1931 are hereby extended for a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Approved March 31, 1937.